AD HOC: HSH Nordbank is not servicing silent capital contributions and profit-participation certificates

Hamburg/Kiel, March 25, 2009 - In its single-entity financial statements for fiscal 2008 based on German GAAP (HGB) HSH Nordbank AG will still be reporting an unappropriated profit of zero despite a loss for the year. Profit and capital reserves are being written back for this purpose. This decision will prevent a loss-carryforward charge for the coming years. This is above all an important prerequisite for strengthening and realigning the Bank.

As a balance sheet result of zero will be recorded, it is not possible to service silent capital contributions and profit-participation certificates. In the course of the audit begun by the EU Commission, it has linked the approval of HSH Nordbank's strategic realignment and recapitalisation package with the clear expectation that, contrary to its previous budget for fiscal 2008, the Bank will not make any payouts on the profit-participation capital and silent capital contributions. In the view of HSH Nordbank, waiving the servicing of profit-participation capital has become unavoidable in order not to jeopardise the intended recapitalisation.

This will affect payouts for profit-participation capital and silent capital contributions amounting to some € 200 million, which depend on the unappropriated profit. These are Sparc (XS0142391894), Resparc I (XS0159207850), Resparc II (DE0009842542), and Sphere (XS0221141400). The Management Board assumes that the payouts of € 64 million to owners of silent capital contributions will not be permitted either.

Failure to service profit-participation and hybrid capital entails the risk that liquidity might be withdrawn from the Bank. The Management Board has made provisions for this and applied to the Sonderfonds Finanzmarktstabilisierung (SoFFin) with this in mind. SoFFin has indicated to HSH Nordbank that in the event of an outflow of capital it will make liquidity available at short notice from the guarantee facility of € 30 billion already applied for in November. Accordingly, the Management Board of HSH Nordbank AG has taken this decision today in close coordination with the Supervisory Board.

Contact

HSH Nordbank AG **Rune Hoffmann** Spokesman Phone +49 40 3333-11412 Fax +49 40 3333-611412

E-mail mirko.wollrab@hsh-nordbank.com

The information contained in this press release does not constitute an offer for the sale of any type of HSH Nordbank AG securities. Securities of HSH Nordbank AG may not be sold in the United States without registration pursuant to US securities legislation, unless such a sale takes place on the basis of relevant exceptional provisions.

This press information can contain forward-looking statements. These statements are based on our beliefs and assumptions, on information currently available to us which we consider reliable. Forward-looking statements include all statements which are not historical facts, including information concerning future growth prospects and future economic developments.

Such forward-looking statements are based on assumptions relating to future events and are subject to uncertainties, risks and other factors, a large number we cannot influence. Thus actual events can differ considerably from the forward-looking statements made. We make no warranty for the correctness or completeness of these statements or the actual occurrence of the statements made. Furthermore, we assume no obligation for updating the forward-looking statements after this information has been published.